

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BINANCE and CHANGPENG ZHAO

*Petitioners,*

— v. —

JD ANDERSON, CORY HARDIN, ERIC LEE, BRETT  
MESSIEH, DAVID MUHAMMAD, RANJITH THIAGARAJAN,  
CHASE WILLIAMS, and TOKEN FUND I LLC  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly  
situated,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**/s/ Herbert S. Washer**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP

HERBERT S. WASHER

*Counsel of Record*

SAMSON A. ENZER

LANDIS C. BEST

MILES C. WILEY

32 OLD SLIP

NEW YORK, NY 10005

(212) 701-3000

hwasher@cahill.com

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART

& SULLIVAN LLP

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL

EMILY C. KAPUR

CHRISTOPHER D. KERCHER

AVI PERRY

1300 I Street, NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Changpeng Zhao*

GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

MATT GREGORY

1700 M Street, NW

Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Binance Holdings Limited*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Legal Background .....	5
II. Factual Background.....	8
III. The Decisions Below .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent With <i>Morrison</i> And Its Progeny.....	13
A. The Second Circuit Erred In Focusing On The Purported Absence Of Foreign Regulation Or Comity Concerns .....	13
B. The Second Circuit Improperly Considered The U.S. Residency Of Plaintiffs And Other Ancillary Transaction Factors .....	16

C.	The Second Circuit’s Server Ruling Is Premised On An Overly Generous View Of The Pleading Standard That Will Undermine <i>Morrison</i> .....	19
D.	The Second Circuit Improperly Ruled That Irrevocable Liability Attached At Multiple Times And Places.....	22
II.	The Second Circuit’s Decision Adds To Lower-Court Confusion Over <i>Morrison</i> .....	24
III.	The Proper Application Of <i>Morrison</i> Is A Matter Of Global Importance .....	26
IV.	This Case Is A Strong Vehicle For This Court’s Review .....	29
	CONCLUSION .....	30

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Appendix A – United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Order, dated March 8, 2024.....	1a
Appendix B – United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Opinion and Order, dated March 31, 2022 .....	31a
Appendix C – United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Order, dated April 26, 2024 .....	44a
Appendix D – Statutory Provisions Involved .....	46a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 600 U.S. 412 (2023) .....	2, 6, 14–15, 21–22
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7, 17, 17n, 19
<i>Basic v. BProtocol Found.</i> , 2024 WL 4113751 (W.D. Tex. July 31, 2024) .....	25
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	27
<i>Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes v. United States</i> , 671 F.2d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>City of Pontiac Policeman’s and Foreman’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	17n
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	6
<i>FHFA v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018) .....	15
<i>Miami Grp. v. Vivendi S.A.</i> ( <i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> ), 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	7



<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	2
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	2–7, 9n–17, 19–21, 23–26, 28–29
<i>Myun-Uk Choi v. Tower Rsch. Cap. LLC</i> , 890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021) .....	21
<i>Parkcentral Glob. HUB Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Quail Cruises Ship Mgmt. Ltd. v. Agencia de Viagens CVC Tur Limitada</i> , 645 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Radiation Dynamics, Inc. v. Goldmuntz</i> , 464 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1972).....	7
<i>RJR Nabisco v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016) .....	21
<i>SEC v. Morrone</i> , 997 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2021).....	7, 23, 25
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	7, 16, 25
<i>United States v. Georgiou</i> , 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015).....	7, 16, 23

*United States v. Purcell Envelope Co.*,  
249 U.S. 313 (1919) ..... 23

*Zoelsch v. Arthur Anderson & Co.*,  
824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 27

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 10n

15 U.S.C. § 78e ..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 78o(a)(1) ..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 78t ..... 1, 9

15 U.S.C. § 78cc(b) ..... 1–2, 9

15 U.S.C. § 77e ..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(1) ..... 1, 9

15 U.S.C. § 77o ..... 1, 9

### **Other Authorities**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (12th ed. 2024) ..... 23

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (9th ed. 2009) ..... 7

Karen Patton Seymour, *Securities and  
Financial Regulation in the Second  
Circuit*, 85 *FORDHAM L. REV.* 225  
(2016) ..... 27
